The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the Bank as at 31 December 2017 and
2016 are as follows:

USD EUR CHF
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Assets

Cash on hand and at banks 0.07 - 0.08 0.02 (0.27) (0.27)

Balances with CBK - - (0.40) (0.40) - -

Loans to customers - - 8.44 9.20 - -

Investment securities held-to-maturity - - 2.95 2.94 - -

Investment securities available for sale - - 0.66 0.69 - -
Liabilities

Customer deposits 0.28 0.23 0.97 1.09 - -

Subordinated debt - - 7.50 7.50 - -

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s
financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios include a 1%
parallel fall or rise in all yield curves.

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in
yield curves and a constant statement of financial position) is as follows:

Estimated Profit (loss) effect up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2017 (37) 30 36 (38)

2016 (37) 41 45 (45)

84

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T

The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments by maturity date:

31 December 2017 Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month 1-5 years Over 5

years

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

Assets

Cash on hand and at
banks - - - - - - 16,887 16,887

Balances with CBK - - - - - - 30,554 30,554

Investments in securi-
ties - fixed rate - - 8,731 2,854 14,871 - - 26,456

Loans to customers -
fixed rate 4,430 5,832 8,207 18,107 77,364 43,911 - 157,851

Other assets - - - - - - 370 370

Total 4,430 5,832 16,938 20,961 92,235 43,911 47,811 232,118

Liabilities

Due to Customers –
fixed rate 112,119 5,511 7,623 34,924 49,270 - - 209,447

Due to Banks 2,048 - - - - - - 2,048

Subordinated debt –
fixed rate - - - - 1,050 - - 1,050

Other liabilities - - - - - - 291 291

Total 114,167 5,511 7,623 34,924 50,320 - 291 212,836

Gap (109,737) 321 9,315 (13,963) 41,915 43,911 47,520 19,282

Cumulative gap (109,737) (109,416) (100,101) (114,064) (72,149) (28,238) 19,282 -

85

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

31 December 2016 Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month

1-5
years

Over 5
years

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

Assets

Cash on hand and at
banks - - - - - - 16,113 16,113

Balances with CBK - - - - - - 36,867 36,867

Investments in
securities - fixed rate - - 7,544 507 4,654 12,065 - 24,770

Loans to customers -
fixed rate 3,693 3,641 4,796 19,351 72,719 33,728 - 137,928

Other assets - - - - - - 489 489

Total 3,693 3,641 12,340 19,858 77,373 45,793 53,469 216,167

Liabilities

Due to Customers –
fixed rate 101,422 3,569 7,942 46,953 37,790 32 - 197,708

Due to Banks 2,196 - - - - - - 2,196

Subordinated debt –
fixed rate - - - - - 1,050 - 1,050

Other liabilities - - - - - 238 238

Total 103,618 3,569 7,942 46,953 37,790 1,082 238 201,192

Gap (99,925) 72 4,398 (27,095) 39,583 44,711 53,231 14,975

Cumulative gap (99,925) (99,853) (95,455) (122,550) (82,967) (38,256) 14,975 -

86

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that the net exposure is kept
to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currency at spot when necessary to address short-term balances.

The currency risk is not significant, as the majority of transactions of the Bank are in local currency. The foreign currencies the
Bank deals with are predominantly United States Dollars (USD) and Swiss Franc (CHF). The rates used for translation as at 31
December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

2017 2016

Currency EUR EUR

1 USD 1.1993 0.9487

1 CHF 1.1702 0.9312

1 GBP   0.88723 1.1680

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as follows:

USD CHF GBP

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Sensitivity rates 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Profit or loss

+5% EUR   0.05 (0.30)   0.05  -   0.05 -

- 5% EUR   (0.05)   0.30   (0.05)  -   (0.05) -

87

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in EUR equivalents is as follows:

31 December 2017 EUR USD CHF GBP Total

Assets

Cash on hand and at banks 11,213 2,225 3,254 195 16,887

Balances with CBK 30,554 - - - 30,554

Investments in securities 26,456 - - - 26,456

Loans to customers 157,851 - - - 157,851

Other assets 370 - - - 370

226,444 2,225 3,254 195 232,118

Liabilities

Due to customers 203,776 2,224 3,253 194 209,447

Due to banks 2,048 - - - 2,048

Subordinated debt 1,050 - - - 1,050

Other liabilities 291 - - - 291

207,165 2,224 3,253 194 212,836

Net foreign currency position 19,279 1 1 1 19,282

31 December 2016

Assets

Cash on hand and at banks 8,625 4,123 3,173 192 16,113

Balances with CBK 36,867 - - - 36,867

Investments in securities 24,770 - - - 24,770

Loans to customers 137,928 - - - 137,928

Other assets 489 - - - 489

208,679 4,123 3,173 192 216,167

Liabilities

Due to customers 190,214 4,129 3,173 192 197,708

Due to banks 2,196 - - - 2,196

Subordinated debt 1,050 - - - 1,050

Other liabilities 238 - - - 238

193,698 4,129 3,173 192 201,192

Net foreign currency position 14,981 (6) - - 14,975

88

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty
in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities.

The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as
far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Bank’s reputation.

The Bank monitors its liquidity on a daily basis in order to
manage its obligations as and when they fall due.